|
CONVENED: ____ RESOLUTIONS ARE IN DRAFT FORM

UNTIL THE MEETING, 2020-16

THEREFORE SUBJECT TO
ADJOURNED: CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

LAKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING
APRIL 30, 2020
10:00 A.M.

JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, PRESIDENT JASON BOYD, ADMINISTRATOR
JERRY C. CIRINO, COMMISSIONER JENNIFER BELL, CLERK
RON YOUNG, VICE PRESIDENT LEGAL COUNSEL

® ROLLCALL

RESOLUTIONS:

] UTILITIES DEPARTMENT — Randy Rothlisberger ||

1. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES WATER
OPERATING FUND {20200430\U01}{UT-2)

2. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH FROM LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF UTILITIES PROJECT FUND 597 TO THE SOLID WASTE OPERATING FUND{20200430\U02){UT-2)

3. RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH WM. T. SPAEDER CO., INC. FOR AQUARIUS.
{(WEST) WATER TREATMENT PLANT PAC SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO 378-W DECREASING THE TOTAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $79,667.51 (20200430\U03}{UT-4)

“ JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT - Matt Battiato II

4. RESOLUTION APPROVING LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES VOUCHERS DATE OF
WARRANT MAY 8, 2020 IN THE AMOUNT OF $33,223.06 (20200430\JF501){JF5-14)

|| COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE ]]

5. RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS’ REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE
BEGINNING MAY 7, 2020 (20200430\C01){C-107)

6. RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHQRIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A REVISED CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
PLAN FOR THE LAKE COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT
PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM (20200430\C02){C-107)

l FINANCE DEPARTMENT |

7. RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN
THE AMOUNT OF $632,248.64(20200430\BC01){C-4)

8. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER
APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $403,716.28(20200430\BC02){C-17)

9, RESOLUTION INCREASING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT(20200430\BC03)(C-111)



10.  RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS
(20200430\BC04){C-111)

II SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS "

11, RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY 2020 FOSTER PARENT RECOGNITION MONTH IN LAKE COUNTY, OHIO
(20200430\FO1){C-126)

e OLD BUSINESS

o NEW BUSINESS

UTILITIES

JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
FINANCE

CLERK

LEGAL

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

L

EXECUTIVE SESSION I]

MOTION TO CONVENE EXECUTIVE SESSION::

TIME

RECESSED:

TIME.

MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING:

TIME

SECOND

SECOND

*NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, MAY 7; 2020*




Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present: '

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution arid moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES WATER
OPERATING FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any; which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners
that this increase in appropriations is necessary for the following account:

APPROPRIATIONS INCREASE

50000711-700 Purchased Water $200,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditor to increase appropriations for the above listed account based on the
recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to ferward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Budget Director; Treasurer; and the Sanitary Engineer, Lake County
Department of Utilities.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissicners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Water and
Sewer lournal, Volume 2020.

WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Chio.

lennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
far Lake County, Chio

S:\LCC\CLKARESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\U01..docx
(UT-2)



Commissioners’ Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resclution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTICN TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH FROM LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
UTILITIES PROJECT FUND 597 TO THE SOLID WASTE OPERATING FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if ary, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable [egal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code;.and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the'Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners
that this transfer of appropriations and transfer of cash is necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATIONS TRANSFER

From:

59790661-631 397-L Professional Services-Consultants $23,304.14
59790711-653 397-L Advertising & Printing 51,000.00
To:

59790911911 397-L Transfers-Qut $24,304.14

CASH TRANSFER

From:

59750911911 397-L Transfers- Qut $24,304.14
To:

52000045-451 Transfers-in 524,304.14

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,. that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby avthorizes the Lake County Auditor transfer appropriations and transfer cash for the above listed accounts,
based on the recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County
Commiissioners. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resalution to the Lake County Auditor; Finance Départment; and the Sanitary Engineer, Lake County Department of
Utilities.

**-seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Cornmissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Water and
Sewer Journal, Volume 2020. '

WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in ahd
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\U02.docx
(UT-2)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resciution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 WITH WM. T. SPAEDER CO., INC. FOR AQUARIUS (WEST)
WATER TREATMENT PLANT PAC SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO 378-W DECREASING THE TOTAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $79,667.51

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines thatall formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, wefe taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicabie legal requirements, including-
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted July 27, 2017, the Board of Lake County Commissioners authorized
execution of a contract with Wm. T. Spaeder Co., Inc. for Aquarius (West) Water Treatment Plant PAC System
improvements Project No. 378-W; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to make certain changes to the contract between Wm. T.
Spaeder Co., Inc. and the Board of Lake County Commissioners for Aquarius (West) Water Treatment Plant PAC
System improvements Project No. 378-W; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Sanitary. Engineer recommeénds Change Order No. 1, incorporated herein by
reference as EXHIBIT A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Chio,
hereby approves Change Order No.1 to the contract with Wm. T. Spaeder Cg., Inc. and the Board of Lake County
Commissioners decreasing the contract by seventy-nine thousand six hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty-one cents
{$79,667.51) for Aquarius (West) Water Treatment Plant PAC System Improvements Project No. 378-W.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; the Lake County Sanitary Engineer; and to Wm. T. Spaeder Co., Inc., 1602 East
18" Street, Erie, PA 16510.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as fallows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resclution adopted,
Jennifer Bel, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissicners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Water and
Sewer Journal, Volume 2020

WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Chio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCCA\CLKARESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\U03.docx
{UT-4)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH April 30, 2020

The Board of County Comimissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissianers: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES VOUCHERS DATE OF
WARRANT MAY 8, 2020 IN THE AMOUNT OF $33,223.06

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissiohers hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that-
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open te the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bills against Lake County have been presented to this Board for payment and this Board has
examined said bills and approved them for payment, totaling $33,223.06.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
herehy approves the hills against Lake County, they are allowed and ordered paid, and the County Auditor is hereby
authorized and instructed to issue his warrants in the various amounts as follows:

DATE OF WARRANT: May 8, 2020

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TOTAL: $ 16,853.09
WORKFORCE INVESTMENT: 5,160.00
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT: 389.85
CHILD WELFARE TOTAL: 10,820.12

GRAND TOTAL: $ 33,223.06

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Budget Director; Lake County Treasurer; Matt Battiato, Anne Rasic, Job and

Family Services.
** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS";
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a

true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Comimissioners’

Journal, Volume 2020.
WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\IFS01.docx
(JFS-14)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *(com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS’ REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE BEGINNING
MAY 7, 2020

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the
adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the
deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were
taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the
Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board has established the following rules whereby any one may determine the time and place of
regular meetings and the time, place, and purpose of any special or emergency meeting:
1. The board, upon adoption of the regular meeting schedule, shall direct the clerk to post the meeting notice at:
a) the Lake County website (www.lakecountyohio.gov)
b) bulletin board within the Administration Building, 105 Main Street, Painesville, Ohio
c) the Office of the Board of Commissioners, accessible by telephone @ 440/350-2745
d) the local newspapers
2. Special and Emergency meetings will be posted in all above locations immediately upon the setting of the
meeting and the local newspaper shall receive notification of meetings for its use in publication, including date,
time, place, and purpose of meeting.
3. Any person may request, in advance, direct notification of special and emergency meetings.

WHEREAS, the Board of Lake County Commissioners wishes to establish its Commissioners’ Meeting Schedule, all
held within the Commissioner’s Chambers, fifth floor of the new Administration Center, 105 Main Street, Painesville, Ohio,
as follows:

Thursday, May 7, 2020 —10:00 a.m. - #17
Thursday, May 14, 2020 - 10:00 a.m. - #18
Thursday, May 21, 2020 — 10:00 a.m. - #19
Thursday, May 28, 2020 - 10:00 a.m. - #20

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby
declares the Regular Commissioners’ Meeting Schedule and provides locations for determining dates, times, and places for
meetings of the Lake County Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to Lake County Elected Officials and Department Heads.

**seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *(com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true
and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Commissioners' Journal,
Volume 2020.

WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk

Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

$:\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\C01.docx
(C-107)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in'and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A REVISED CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN
FOR THE LAKE COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT
PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM

WHEREAS; the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the pubilic, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WH EREAS, that a revised Citizen Participation Plan must be implemented in accordance with HUD waivers
and alternative requirements for citizen participation and public Hearings for Consolidated Plans, including Action
Plans, to make it easier to use CDBG-CV grants and fiscal year 2019 and 2020.CDBG grants for coronavirus response;
and

WHEREAS, the Citizens Participation Plan has been reviewed by the Board.of County Comimissioners; and

WHEREAS, that a revised Citizen Participation Plan shall be made available to the general public for viewing
and copying upon request to the Lake County Office of Planning and Community Development. The Citizen
Participation Plan is incorporated and made a part of this resolution by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby approves the Citizen Participation Plan and authorizes its implementation to assure citizen participation in
the preparation of the County’s Consclidated Plan, Assessment of Fair Housing and other planning documents, and
application for U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development {HUD) funds.

BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Jason W. Boyd, County Administrator; David J. Radachy, Director of Planning
and Community Development; Rhea Benton, CDBG Manager; and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Trevia Thamas, HUD Columbus Field Office Representative, CPDColumbusMail@bud.gov.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: ¥{com)

"NAYS": Resolution adopted,

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

(, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify-that this is a
true-and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the Commissfaners'
Journal, Volume 2020.

WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell; Clerk
Board of Commissichers, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCCACLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\C02.docx
(C-46a)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohig, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners; *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE
AMOUNT OF $632,248.64

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions
relative to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this. Board of County Commissioners,
and that all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted
in formal actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirerments,
including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bills against Lake County have been presented to this Board for payment and this Board has.
examined said bills and approves them far payment. Said bills incorporated herein by reference and made a part
of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissianers, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
that the bills against Lake County are hereby approved, allowed and ordered paid; said hills incorporated herein by
reference and made a part of this resolution. The County Auditor is hereby authoerized and instructed to issue his
warrants in varying amiounts totaling $632,248,64.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; and to the Lake County Treasurer.
** secanded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoptioh, the vote resulted as follows:
“AYES": Commissioners: *(com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volume 2020.
WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Chio

SA\LCCACLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\BCO1.docx
(C-4)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER
APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $403,716.28

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions
relative to the adoption of this resolution weré taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners,
and that all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted
in formal acticns, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; .and

WHEREAS, purchase orders against Lake County have been presented to this Board for approval and this
Board has examined said purchase orders and approves them,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioniers, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
that the purchase orders against Lake County dre hereby approved and the County Auditor is hereby authorized
and instructed to certify and encumber these purchase orders in varying amounts totaling $403,716.28.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; and to the Lake County Treasurer.
** ceconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *(com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
lennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
[, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the
Commissioners’ Journal, Volume 2020,
WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\BCO2, doex
{C-17)



Commissioners' Dffice, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resalution and moved its-adoption.

RESOLUTION INCREASING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal ‘actions
relative to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners,
and that all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted
in formal actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicabie legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County
Commisstoniers that this increase in an appropriation is necessary for the following account:

APPROPRIATION INCREASE
13800811-812 DR-E 546,706.17

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake -County,
Ohio, hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditor to-increase an appropriation for the above listed account, based
on the recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County
Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resclution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director and Domestic Relations.
** seconded the resolution and the rall being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *(com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true ‘and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volume 2020.
WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissianers, in and
far Lake County, Ohio

SA\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\BC03.docx
{C-111)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, April 30, 2020.

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the following
members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption,

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption
of this resalution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commiissioners, and that all the deliberations of this Board
of County Commissioners and of its committees, if-any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings open to the pubhlic,
in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Cede; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners that this transfer of
appropriations is necessary for the following accounts;

APPROPRIATION. TRANSFER
FROM:
40900811-811 EC- CP $60,000.00
TO:
40900661-631 EC - PSC $60,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby
authorizes the Lake County Auditor to transfer appropriations for the above listed accounts, based on the recommendation of the
Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the
Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director.
** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *(com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
[, Jennifer Bell; duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true and
dccurateé copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on April 30, 2020, and recorded in.the Commissioners' Journal, Volure 2020,
WITNESS my hand this thirtieth day of April, 2020, in Painesville, Ohio.

fennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Chio

S:ALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2020-RES\20200430\BC04.docx
{C-111)



LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PROCLAMATION

April 30,2020

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY 2020 FOSTER PARENT RECOGNITION MONTH
IN LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

WHEREAS, every child has the inherent right to grow up in a safe, permanent, loving family, and
this experience lays the foundation for a happy and productive adulthood; and

WHEREAS, agrowing number of individuals and families in our communities are becoming foster
parents; thus enabling children of all ages, races, and cultures, mental and physical conditions, and
emotional needs to become valued members of their families; and

WHEREAS, a network of foster families is a fundamental part of providing constant nurturing
and support to children and families who need time to heal and put their lives back together; and

WHEREAS, these parents accept as their reward the opportunity to see children develop, grow,
reach beyond the expected, and become a viable part of the community with a stronger self-image; and

WHEREAS, citizens should be encouraged to demonstrate their respect and gratitude for foster
parents who unselfishly share their lives; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Department of Job and Family Services works diligently to ensure
safe and loving homes for Lake County’s children and to increase the public awareness of the importance
of foster care.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners in and for Lake County hereby
proclaims

MAY 2020 FOSTER PARENT RECOGNITION MONTH

and urges all citizens to recognize the valuable service of foster families in their communities.

LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, PRESIDENT

JERRY C. CIRINO RON YOUNG




